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BIOHIT Extraction tubes
REF 602270 (50 tubes)

1. INTENDED USE
BIOHIT Extraction tubes is an in vitro diagnostic medical device intended for sampling and extraction of calpro-
tectin from human stool samples and to be used with BIOHIT Calprotectin (REF 602260). The product is used 
manually and is intended to be used by lay persons and healthcare professionals only. The device can only be 
used once. 

2. MATERIALS
One box of extraction devices contains 50 BIOHIT Extraction tubes prefilled with fecal extraction buffer. The tubes 
are ready to use. A picture of the tube  (Figure 1). 

The extraction tube consists of three parts:
1. a tube filled with buffer
2. a blue adaptor (cap) screwed to the tube
3. a red cap with a sample rod (white stick with grooves in the end)

3. STABILITY AND STORAGE

3.1 Unopened BIOHIT Extraction tubes
When stored unopened at 2-8 °C, BIOHIT Extraction tubes are stable up to the expiry date stated on the label. 
Store the tubes in upright position and avoid exposure to high temperature and direct sunlight.

3.2 BIOHIT Extraction tubes with fecal extract
Recommended storage of BIOHIT extraction tubes with fecal extract is up to five days at 2-8 °C or up to five days at 
18-25 °C or frozen below -20 °C for up to 12 months.

4. EXTRACTION PROCEDURE
The procedure for extraction of calprotectin using the BIOHIT Extraction tubes is written below (steps 1 to 11) and 
also illustrated by the pictures (Figures 2 to 9): 

1. Take out the required amount of BIOHIT Extraction tubes from the box and equilibrate to room temperature 
before use. 

2. Hold the blue adaptor in place and release the stick by rotating the red cap counter-clockwise (see figure 2).
3. Take out the white stick, attached to the red cap.  
4. Dip the stick into the stool sample in three different places, making sure that the grooves of the stick are filled 

with stool. Grains and seeds should be avoided. Also avoid trapping air bubbles (see figure 3).
5. Return the stick through the hole in the blue adaptor on the tube. By inserting the stick into the tube, excess 

stool is wiped off in the funnel insert. Push together until it stops (see figure 4 and 5). 
6. Turn the red cap clockwise until it clicks into the locked position. Make sure that both the blue adaptor and the 

red cap are in the locked position (see figure 6).  
7. Vortex the assembled device vigorously for about three minutes to disrupt large particles. The stool material 

should be suspended completely in extraction buffer. If necessary, further vortexing may be performed so that 
only solid particles remain and the grooves are free of feces (see figure 7 and 8). 

8. Allow particles to settle by leaving the tube on the bench for a couple of minutes. A short centrifugation can be 
performed if a particle-free solution is required.

9. Extracts can be stored in the extraction tube at 2 – 8°C for up to five days or frozen below -20°C for up to 12 
months.

10. The extract is now ready for dilution according to the package insert of the assay to be used. The extract 
represents a 1:50 dilution (weight:volume) of the stool sample.

11. For analysis, open the tube by twisting the blue adaptor counter-clockwise and removing both the adaptor, the 
red cap and the stick (see figure 9). 

5. SAMPLING BY PATIENT
BIOHIT Extraction tubes can be used for sampling by patient subject to proper training by the clinic/hospital. If the 
patient is to send the collected sample to the clinic/hospital, the latter will also need to supply suitable containers 
for shipment. If patient send sample by mail, it is important to keep in mind the stability limitations specified in 
chapter 3.2.

6. PERFORMANCE

6.1 Precision 
6 stool samples from 47 up to 758 mg/kg calprotectin were extracted 5 times by three different operators. This 
was repeated for five days giving in total 75 separate extracts per sample. The extracts were analyzed using 
BIOHIT Calprotectin assay. The results are shown in the table below:

Table: Extraction precision using BIOHIT Calprotectin.

Sample Mean (mg/kg) Repeatbility (%CV) Reproducibility (%CV) Between operators (%CV)

1 46,7 8,8 12,6 3,6

2 125 9,9 13,4 6,7

3 134 8,7 13,7 3,1

4 350 10,6 16,9 2,2

5 585 6,7 10,6 2,1

6 758 10,0 12,9 0,0

 
6.2. Comparison of extraction tubes and the original weighing method
Selected patient stool samples (n=52) were extracted using extraction tubes according to the procedure described 
in section 4. In parallel, the same stool samples were extracted using the original weighing method1). The samples 
varied both in concentration and texture. 

The extracts were measured with BIOHIT Calprotectin. The results obtained with the two different extraction 
methods were equivalent (see Figure 10). 
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Figure 10. Calprotectin concentrations (ng/mL) in stool extracts prepared with extraction tubes and the original 
weighing method. All samples were measured with BIOHIT Calprotectin.

7. LIMITATIONS OF THE PROCEDURE
Approximately 30 mg feces (mean 29,2 mg with a % CV of 2,7) will be extracted, when carefully following the pro-
cedure. For very fluid samples, the sample vial can be filled using a pipette (take out 30 µl of fluid sample). Please 
note that calprotectin is present in the fluid as well as the solid part of stools. 

The grooves can be difficult to fill if the feces are too hard. In this case, it will be helpful to force the groove end of 
the rod into the stool sample and using it to “scrape” the sample into the grooves.  Repeat this at various location 
in the sample to get a representative extraction. Calprotectin may not be evenly distributed throughout the sam-
ple. Even after homogenization of the sample, spot variations can occur2. Do not use BIOHIT Extraction tubes after 
the expiry date or if there are signs of microbial contamination.

Sampling by patient must be organized by the relevant health institution themselves. If patient is extracting at 
home, then samples not collectable with the sampling rod must be sent to the laboratory for sampling.

8. SAFETY AND PRECAUTIONS
In compliance with article 1 paragraph 2b European directive 98/79/EC the use of the in vitro diagnostic medical 
devices is intended to secure suitability, performances and safety of the product. Therefore the test procedure, 
the information, the precautions and warnings in the instructions for use have to be strictly followed. Any change 
in design or test procedure as well as any use outside the intended and not approved by the manufacturer is not 
authorized. The user himself is responsible for such changes. The manufacturer is not liable for false results and 
incidents for these reasons. Only for in vitro diagnostic use.

Handling of stool samples should be performed inside an appropriate cabinet using lab coat and gloves to protect 
against possible infections and microbial contamination. Area used for sample handling should be cleaned with an 
anti-microbial liquid after use. 

9. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
Residues of patient samples and extracts are generally considered as biological hazardous waste. The disposal of 
this kind of waste is regulated through national and regional laws and regulations. Contact your local authorities 
or waste management companies which will give advice on how to dispose biological hazardous waste.

10. WARRANTY
Biohit shall remedy all defects discovered in any Product (the “Defective Product”) that result from unsuitable ma-
terials or negligent workmanship and which prevent the mechanical functioning or intended use of the Products 
including, but not limited to, the functions specified in Biohit’s specifications for the Products. ANY WARRANTLY 
WILL, HOWEVER, BE DEEMED AS VOID IF FAULT IS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN CAUSED BY MALTREATMENT, MISUSE, 
ACCIDENTAL DAMAGE, INCORRECT STORAGE OR USE OF THE PRODUCTS FOR OPERATIONS OUTSIDE THEIR 
SPECIFIED LIMITATIONS OR OUTSIDE THEIR SPECIFICATIONS, CONTRARY TO THE INSTRUCITONS GIVEN IN THE 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL. The period of this warranty is defined in the instruction manual of the Products and will 
commence form the date the relevant Product is shipped by Biohit. In case of interpretation disputes the English 
text applies.

SUOMI

BIOHIT-uuttamisputket
REF 602270 (50 putkea)

1. KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
BIOHIT Extraction tubes on in vitro diagnostinen lääketieteellinen laite, joka on tarkoitettu kalprotektiinin näyt-
teenottoon ja uuttamiseen ihmisen ulostenäytteistä ja käytettäväksi BIOHIT Calprotectinin (REF 602260) kanssa. 
Tuotetta käytetään manuaalisesti ja se on tarkoitettu sekä maallikoiden että terveydenhuollon ammattilaisten 
käyttöön. Laitetta voi käyttää vain kerran.

2. MATERIAALIT
Yksi uuttamisvälinepakkaus sisältää 50 kpl BIOHIT-uuttamisputkia, jotka on esitäytetty ulostenäytepuskurilla. 
Putket ovat käyttövalmiita. Katso kuva putkesta (kuva 1).  

Uuttamisputkessa on kolme osaa:
1. puskurilla täytetty putki
2. putkeen kierretty sininen sovitin (korkki)
3. punainen korkki, jossa on näytepuikko (valkoinen tikku, jonka päässä on urat).

3. SÄILYTYS JA SÄILYVYYS

3.1 Avaamattomat BIOHIT-uuttamisputket
Säilytettäessä avaamattomana 2–8 °C:ssa BIOHIT-uuttoputket säilyvät etikettiin merkittyyn viimeiseen käyt-
töpäivään asti. Säilytä putket pystyasennossa ja vältä niiden altistumista korkeille lämpötiloille ja suoralle 
auringonvalolle.

3.2 BIOHIT-uuttamisputket, joissa on ulostenäytettä
Ulostenäytettä sisältäviä BIOHIT-uuttamisputkia suositellaan säilyttämään enintään viiden päivän ajan 2–8 °C:ssa 
tai viiteen päivään asti 18-25°C:ssa tai jäädytettynä alle –20 °C:ssa enintään 12 kuukauden ajan. 

4. Uuttamismenetelmä
Kalprotektiinin uuttaminen BIOHIT-uuttamisputkilla (vaiheet 1–11) on kuvattu seuraavassa ja havainnollistettu 
kuvina (kuvat 2–9):

1. Ota pakkauksesta tarvittava määrä BIOHIT-uuttamisputkia ja tasapainota ne huoneenlämpöön ennen käyttöä.
2. Pidä sinistä sovitinta paikallaan ja vapauta näytepuikko kiertämällä punaista korkkia vastapäivään (kts kuva 2).
3. Vedä punaiseen korkkiin kiinnitetty valkoinen tikku ulos.
4. Työnnä tikku kolmeen eri kohtaan ulostenäytettä ja varmista, että tikun urat täyttyvät ulosteella. Jyviä ja 

siemeniä tulee välttää. Vältä myös ilmakuplia (katso kuva 3).
5. Aseta tikku takaisin putkeen sinisen sovittimen aukosta. Kun tikku työnnetään putkeen, ylimääräinen uloste 

pyyhkiytyy suppilon reunaan. Työnnä, kunnes tikku ei mene enää syvemmälle (katso kuvat 4 ja 5). 
6. Kierrä punaista korkkia myötäpäivään, kunnes se naksahtaa lukittuun asentoon. Varmista, että sekä sininen 

sovitin että punainen korkki on lukitussa asennossa (katso kuva 6).
7. Sekoita koottua välinettä voimakkaasti vortex-sekoittimessa kolmen minuutin ajan, jotta suuret hiukkaset ha-

joavat. Ulostemateriaali on suspendoitava kokonaan ulostenäytepuskuriin. Sitä voidaan sekoittaa tarvittaessa 
lisää vortex-sekoittimella, kunnes jäljelle jää vain kiinteitä hiukkasia eikä urissa ole ulostetta (katso kuvat 7 ja 
8). 

8. Anna hiukkasten asettua parin minuutin ajan. Jos tarvitaan hiukkaseton liuos, voidaan suorittaa lyhyt sentri-
fugikäsittely.

9. Uutteita voidaan säilyttää uuttamisputkessa 2–8 °C:ssa enintään viiden päivän ajan tai jäädytettynä alle –20 
°C:ssa enintään 12 kuukauden ajan.  

10. Uute on nyt valmista laimennettavaksi käytettävän testin pakkausselosteen mukaisesti. Uutteessa ulostenäyt-
teen laimennus on 1:50 (paino:tilavuus).

11.  Avaa putki analyysia varten kiertämällä sinistä sovitinta vastapäivään ja irrottamalla sekä sovitin, punainen 
korkki että tikku (katso kuva 9).

5. POTILAAN SUORITTAMA NÄYTTEENOTTO
Potilaat voivat käyttää BIOHIT-uuttoputkia näytteenottoon edellyttäen, että potilas on saanut tarvittavan opas-
tuksen näytteenottoon terveydenhuollon henkilön toimesta. Jos potilas lähettää kerätyn näytteen klinikalle/
sairaalaan, tämän on myös toimitettava sopivat säiliöt kuljetusta varten. Jos potilas lähettää näytteen postitse, on 
tärkeää pitää mielessä luvussa 3.2 määritellyt aika- ja lämpötilarajoitukset.

6. SUORITUSKYKY

6.1 Täsmällisyys
6 ulostenäytettä 47 - 758 mg/kg kalprotektiinia uutettiin 5 kertaa kolmella eri käyttäjällä. Tämä toistettiin viiden 
päivän ajan, jolloin saatiin yhteensä 75 erillistä uutetta näytettä kohti. Uutteet analysoitiin käyttämällä BIOHIT 
Calprotectin -määritystä. Tulokset näkyvät alla olevassa taulukossa:

Taulukko: Uuton täsmällisyys BIOHIT Calprotectin -tuotteella.

Näyte Ka. (mg/kg)  Toistettavuus (%CV) Uusittavuus (%CV) Testaajien välinen (%CV)

1 46,7 8,8 12,6 3,6

2 125 9,9 13,4 6,7

3 134 8,7 13,7 3,1

4 350 10,6 16,9 2,2

5 585 6,7 10,6 2,1

6 758 10,0 12,9 0,0

6.2 Uuttamisputkien ja alkuperäisen punnitusmenetelmän vertailu
Valittujen potilaiden ulostenäytteet (n = 52) uutettiin uuttamisputkilla osassa 4 kuvatulla tavalla. Samoista 
ulostenäytteistä tehtiin uutokset myös alkuperäisellä punnitusmenetelmällä1). Näytteiden pitoisuus ja tekstuuri 
vaihteli. 

Uutokset mitattiin BIOHIT Kalprotektiini kitillä. Näillä kahdella eri uuttamismenetelmällä saadut tulokset olivat 
samankaltaiset (katso kuva 10). 
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Kuva 10. Uuttoputkien ja alkuperäisen punnitusmenetelmän avulla valmisteltujen ulostenäytteiden kalprotektiin-
ipitoisuudet (ng/ml). Kaikki näytteet mitattiin BIOHIT Kalprotektiini kitillä.

7. TOIMENPITEEN RAJOITUKSET
Kun toimenpide tehdään huolellisesti, uutokseen tulee noin 30 mg ulostetta (ka. 29,2 mg with a % CV of 2,7). Jos 
näyte on erittäin nestepitoinen, putki voidaan täyttää pipetillä (mittaa 30 µl nestemäistä näytettä). Kalprotektiinia 
on sekä ulosteen nestemäisessä että kiinteissä osissa.

Uria voi olla vaikea täyttää, jos ulosteet ovat liian kovia. Tässä tapauksessa on hyödyllistä pakottaa näytepuikon 
urapää ulostenäytteeseen ja käyttää sitä näytteen “raapimiseen” uriin. Toista tämä näytteen eri kohdissa saadak-
sesi edustavan uutteen. Kalprotektiini ei välttämättä ole jakautunut tasaisesti näytteessä. Homogenoinnin jälkeen-
kin näytteessä voi olla pitoisuusvaihteluita2). Älä käytä BIOHIT-uuttamisputkia viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen tai 
jos havaitset merkkejä mikrobikontaminaatiosta. 

Potilaskohtainen näytteenotto on järjestettävä asianomaisen terveydenhuollon palvelujen tuottajan toimesta Jos 
potilas ottaa näytteet kotona, on näytteet, joita ei voida kerätä näytteenottosauvalla, lähetettävä laboratorioon 
näytteenottoa varten.

8. VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMENPITEET
In vitro -diagnostiikkaan tarkoitettujen lääkinnällisten laitteiden käytön on tarkoitus taata laitteen soveltuvuus, 
toimintakyky ja turvallisuus EU-direktiivin 98/79/EY 1. artiklan kohdan 2b mukaisesti. Sen vuoksi käyttöohjeessa 
esitettyjä testitoimenpiteitä, tietoja, varotoimia ja varoituksia on seurattava tarkasti. Kaikki muutokset muotoiluun 
tai testin toimenpiteisiin tai kaikki käyttö muuhun kuin käyttötarkoitukseen tai valmistajan hyväksymään 
tarkoitukseen on kiellettyä. Käyttäjä on itse vastuussa tällaisista muutoksista. Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa edellä 
mainituista syistä johtuvista virheellisistä tuloksista tai tapaturmista. Ainoastaan in vitro -diagnostiikkakäyttöön.

Ulostenäytteitä on käsiteltävä asianmukaisessa vetokaapissa. Käsittelijän on käytettävä laboratoriotakkia ja 
-käsineitä suojana mahdollisilta infektioilta ja mikrobikontaminaatiolta. Näytteiden käsittelyalue on puhdistettava 
antimikrobisella nesteellä käytön jälkeen.

 9. HUOMIOITAVA HÄVITETTÄESSÄ
Potilasnäytteiden ja uutosten jäämiä tulee yleisesti käsitellä biovaarallisena jätteenä. Tämänkaltaisen jätteen hävit-
tämisestä on säädetty kansallisissa ja alueellisissa laeissa ja säädöksissä. Ota yhteyttä paikallisiin viranomaisiin ja 
jätteenkäsittely-yhtiöihin, jotka neuvovat biovaarallisen jätteen hävittämisessä.

10. TAKUU
Valmistaja lupaa korvata kaikki sen tuotteissa löydetyt viat (“Viallinen tuote”) jotka johtuvat epäsopivista materi-
aaleista tai huolimattomasta valmistustyöstä, mikä estää tuotteen mekaanisen toiminnan tai tarkoitetun käytön 
mukaanlukien, muttei rajoitettuna vain, toiminnat jotka on lueteltu valmistajan antamassa tuoteselostuksessa. 
TAKUU TULLAAN SILTI PITÄMÄÄN MITÄTÖITYNÄ JOS VIAN HUOMATAAN AIHEUTUNEEN TUOTTEEN VAHINGOIT-
TAMISESTA, VÄÄRINKÄYTÖSTÄ, VÄÄRÄSTÄ SÄILYTYKSESTÄ, TAI KÄYTÖSTÄ ANNETTUJEN SPESIFIKAATIOIDEN 
TAI RAJOITUSTEN ULKOPUOLELLA. TAI KÄYTTÖOHJEEN VASTAISESTI.Takuun voimassaoloaika vastaa tuotteen 
säilyvyysaikaa. Säilyvyysaika on esitetty pakkausmerkinnöissä. Tulkinnasta johtuvien epäselvyyksien kyseenol-
lessa englanninkielinen versio on voimassa.

SVENSKA

BIOHIT-extraktionsrör
REF 602270 (50 röret)

1. AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
BIOHIT Extraction tubes är en medicinteknisk produkt för in vitro-diagnostik avsedd för provtagning och extrak-
tion av calprotectin från mänskliga avföringsprover och att användas med BIOHIT Calprotectin (REF 602260). 
Produkten används manuellt och är endast avsedd att användas av lekmän och sjukvårdspersonal. Enheten kan 
endast användas en gång.
 
2. MATERIAL
En kartong extraktionsenheter innehåller 50 BIOHIT-extraktionsrör som är fyllda med fekalextraktionsbuffert. 
Rören är färdiga att använda. En bild av röret visas nedan (Bild 1). 

Extraktionsröret består av tre delar:
1. ett rör som innehåller buffert
2. en blå adapter (kork) som är fastskruvad på röret
3. ett rött lock med en provsticka (vit sticka med skåror i änden)

3. STABILITET OCH FÖRVARING

3.1 Oöppnade BIOHIT-extraktionsrör
Vid förvaring i oöppnat skick vid 2–8 °C är BIOHIT-extraktionsrör stabila fram till det utgångsdatum som anges på 
etiketten. Rören bör förvaras stående och undvikas exponering för hög temperatur och direkt solljus.

3.2 BIOHIT-extraktionsrör med fekalextrakt
Rekommenderad förvaring av BIOHIT-extraktionsrör med fekalextrakt är upp till fem dagar vid 2–8 °C  eller upp 
till fem dagar vid 18-25°C eller frysta under -20 °C i upp till 12 månader.

4. EXTRAKTIONSFÖRFARANDE
Förfarandet för extraktion av kalprotektin med BIOHIT-extraktionsrör beskrivs nedan i text (steg 1 till 11) och 
bilder (bilderna 2 till 9):

1. Ta ut önskat antal BIOHIT-extraktionsrör ur kartongen och ekvilibrera till rumstemperatur före användning.
2. Håll den blå adaptern på plats och lossa stickan genom att vrida det röda locket moturs (se Bild 2).
3. Dra ut den vita stickan som är fäst i det röda locket. 
4. Stick in stickan i avföringsprovet på tre olika ställen och se till att skårorna på stickan fylls med avföring. 

Undvik eventuella frön eller gryn. Undvik även att luftbubblor bildas (se Bild 3).
5. För tillbaka stickan genom hålet i den blå adaptern på röret. När stickan förs in i röret skrapas överflödig 

avföring av i den inbyggda tratten. Tryck ihop tills det tar stopp (se Bild 4 och 5).
6. Vrid det röda locket medurs tills det klickar på plats i låst läge. Se till att både den blå adaptern och det röda 

locket är i låst läge (se Bild 6).
7. Vortexblanda det sammansatta röret kraftigt i cirka tre minuter så att större partiklar slås sönder. Avförings-

materialet bör suspenderas helt i extraktionsbufferten. Om det behövs kan röret vortexblandas vidare t tills 
endast fasta partiklar återstår och skårorna är fria från avföring (se Bild 7 och 8).

8. Låt röret stå ett par minuter på bänken så att partiklarna sätter sig. En kort centrifugering kan utföras om en 
partikelfri lösning behövs.

9. Extraktet kan förvaras i extraktionsröret vid 2–8 °C i upp till fem dagar eller nedfryst under -20 °C i upp till 12 
månader. 

10. Extraktet är nu färdigt för spädning enligt anvisningarna i bipacksedeln till den analys som ska användas. 
Extraktet utgör en 1:50 spädning (vikt:volym) av avföringsprovet.

11. För analysen öppnas röret genom att vrida den blå adaptern moturs och ta ut både adaptern, det röda locket 
och stickan (se Bild 9).

5. PROVTAGNING AV PATIENTEN SJÄLV
BIOHIT-extraktionsrör kan användas för provtagning av patienten själv under förutsättning att patient fått 
tillräcklig utbildning från kliniken/sjukhuset. Om patienten ska skicka det insamlade provet till kliniken/sjukhuset 
behöver kliniken/sjukhuset tillhandahålla lämplig behållare för transport. Om patienten skickar provet per post är 
det viktigt att tänka på stabilitetsbegränsningarna som anges i sektion 3.2. 

6. PRESTANDA

6.1 Precision
Sex avföringsprover med kalprotektinvärden från 47 upp till 758mg/kg extraherades 5 gånger av tre olika oper-
atörer. Detta upprepades under 5 dagar, vilket gav totalt 75 separata extrakt per varje avföringsprov. Extrakten 
analyserades sedan med BIOHIT Calprotectin. Resultaten, uppdelade på typ av analys visas i tabell nedan:
Tabell: Extraktionsprecision med BIOHIT Calprotectin.

Prov Medelvärde (mg/kg) Repeterbarhet (%CV) Reproducerbarhet (%CV) Mellan operatör (%CV)

1 46,7 8,8 12,6 3,6

2 125 9,9 13,4 6,7

3 134 8,7 13,7 3,1

4 350 10,6 16,9 2,2

5 585 6,7 10,6 2,1

6 758 10,0 12,9 0,0

6.2 Jämförelse mellan extraktionsrör och den ursprungliga vägningsmetoden
Utvalda patientavföringsprover (n=52) extraherades med extraktionsrör enligt det förfarande som beskrivs i 
avsnitt 4. Parallellt extraherades samma avföringsprover med den ursprungliga vägningsmetoden1). Proverna 
varierade i både koncentration och konsistens.
 
Extrakten mättes med Calprotectin ELISA. Resultaten som erhölls med de två olika extraktionsmetoderna var 
likvärdiga (se Bild 10). 

Jämförelse mellan Biohit-extraktion och den ursprungliga vägningsmetoden
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Bild 10. Koncentrationen av kalprotektin (ng/ml) i avföringsextrakt beredda med extraktionsrör och den ur-
sprungliga vägningsmetoden. Alla prover mättes med Calprotectin ELISA.

7. FÖRFARANDETS BEGRÄNSNINGAR
Cirka 30 mg (medelvärde 29,2 mg med en % CV på 2,7) avföring extraheras om förfarandet följs noga. Om provet 
är mycket flytande kan röret fyllas med en pipett (mät upp 30 µl flytande prov). Observera att kalprotektin före-
kommer i såväl flytande som fast avföring.

Spåren kan vara svåra att fylla om avföringen är för hård. I det här fallet kommer det att vara till hjälp att tvinga 
in spårets ände av staven i avföringsprovet och använda den för att “skrapa” in provet i spåren. Upprepa detta 
på olika ställen i provet för att få en representativ extraktion. Kalprotektinet är nödvändigtvis inte jämnt fördelat i 
provet. Även efter homogenisering av provet kan punktvisa variationer förekomma2). Använd inte BIOHIT-extrak-
tionsrör efter utgångsdatumet eller om det finns tecken på mikrobkontaminering. 

Provtagning hemifrån av patienten själv måste organiseras av den berörda hälsoinstitutionen. Om patienten extra-
herar hemma, måste prover som inte kan samlas in med provtagningsstaven skickas till labbet för provtagning.

8. SÄKERHET OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
I enlighet med artikel 1 stycke 2b i Europaparlamentets och Rådets direktiv 98/79/EG, är användningen av 
medicintekniska produkter för in vitro -diagnostik avsedd att säkerställa produktens lämplighet, prestanda och 
säkerhet. Testförfarandet, informationen samt de varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder som anges i bruksanvisnin-
gen måste därför följas noga. Ändring av utformning eller testförfarande samt annan användning än den avsedda 
som inte är godkänd av tillverkaren tillåts inte. Användaren ansvarar själv för sådana ändringar. Tillverkaren 
ansvarar inte för falska resultat och incidenter av denna anledning. Endast för in vitro -diagnostiskt bruk.

Avföringsprover ska hanteras i ett lämpligt skåp labbrock och skyddshandskar ska bäras som skydd mot 
eventuella infektioner och mikrobkontaminering. Området som används för provhantering ska rengöras med en 
antimikrobisk vätska efter användning. 

9. ATT BEAKTA VID KASSERING
Rester av patientprover och extrakt betraktas allmänt som biologiskt riskavfall. Kassering av dylikt avfall regleras 
i nationella och lokala förordningar och bestämmelser. Kontakta lokala myndigheter eller avfallshanteringsföretag 
som kan ge råd om hur biologiskt riskavfall ska kasseras.

10. GARANTI
Biohit ska avhjälpa alla defekter som påträffas i någon Produkt (den ”Defekta produkten”) som härrör från 
olämpliga material eller försumligt utförande och som förhindrar Produkternas mekaniska funktion eller avsedda 
användning, inklusive men inte begränsat till de funktioner som anges i Biohits Produktspecifikationer.EVEN-
TUELL GARANTI BETRAKTAS DOCK SOM OGILTIG OM FELET VISAR SIG HA UPPSTÅTT TILL FÖLJD AV FELAKTIG 
HANTERING ELLER ANVÄNDNING, SKADA TILL FÖLJD AV OLYCKSHÄNDELSE, FELAKTIG FÖRVARING ELLER 
ANVÄNDNING AV PRODUKTERNA FÖR BRUK SOM LIGGER UTANFÖR DERAS ANGIVNA BEGRÄNSNINGAR ELLER 
SPECIFIKATIONER I STRID MOT DE ANVISNINGAR SOM LÄMNAS I INSTRUKTIONSMANUALEN. Garantiperioden 
framgår av Produkternas instruktionsmanual och börjar gälla från det datum då den relevanta Produkten skickas 
av Biohit. I fall av tolkningsdispyter är det den engelska texten som gäller.

FRANÇAIS

Tubes d’extraction BIOHIT
REF 602270 (50 tubes)

1. APPLICATION
BIOHIT Extraction tubes est un dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro destiné au prélèvement et à l’extraction de 
calprotectine à partir d’échantillons de selles humaines et à utiliser avec BIOHIT Calprotectin (REF 602260). Le 
produit est utilisé manuellement et est destiné à être utilisé uniquement par des profanes et des professionnels 
de la santé. L’appareil ne peut être utilisé qu’une seule fois. 

2. MATÉRIEL
Une boîte de dispositifs d’extraction contient 50 tubes d’extraction BIOHIT préalablement remplis d’un tampon 
d’extraction de selles. Les tubes sont prêts à l’usage. Une image du tube (Figure 1). 

Le tube d‘extraction comporte trois parties :
1. un tube rempli de solution tampon
2. un adaptateur bleu (bouchon) vissé sur le tube
3. un bouchon rouge avec une tige pour la collecte de l‘échantillon (bâtonnet blanc dont l‘extrémité est rainurée)

3. STABILITÉ ET STOCKAGE

3.1 Tubes d’extraction BIOHIT non ouverts
S’ils ne sont pas ouverts et qu’ils sont conservés à 2-8 °C, les tubes d’extraction BIOHIT sont stables jusqu’à la 
date d’expiration indiquée sur l’étiquette. Stockez les tubes en position verticale et évitez l’exposition à des tempé-
ratures élevées et à la lumière directe du soleil.

3.2. Tubes d’extraction BIOHIT contenant des extraits de selles
Le stockage recommandé des tubes d’extraction BIOHIT avec extrait fécal est jusqu’à cinq jours à 2-8 °C ou jusqu’à 
cinq jours à 18-25 °C ou congelés en dessous de -20 °C pendant jusqu’à 12 mois.

4. PROTOCOLE D’EXTRACTION
Le protocole d’extraction de la calprotectine à l’aide des tubes d’extraction BIOHIT est indiqué aux points 1 à 11 
ci-dessous, et illustré par les figures 2 à 9 :

1. Retirer le nombre nécessaire de tubes d’extraction BIOHIT de la boîte et les porter à température ambiante 
avant leur utilisation.

2. Maintenir l’adaptateur bleu en place et libérer le bâtonnet en tournant le bouchon rouge dans le sens anti-
horaire (voir figure 2).

3. Retirer le bâtonnet blanc fixé au bouchon rouge.
4. Plonger le bâtonnet dans l’échantillon de selles à trois endroits différents, en veillant à bien remplir les 

rainures. Éviter de prélever des graines et semences. Éviter également les bulles d’air (voir figure 3).
5. Replacer le bâtonnet dans le tube en l’insérant par l’orifice de l’adaptateur bleu. Lorsque le bâtonnet est inséré 

dans le tube, les selles en excès sont essuyées par l’élément en forme d’entonnoir. Enfoncer l’ensemble à fond 
(voir figures 4 et 5).

6. Tourner le bouchon rouge dans le sens horaire jusqu’à sa position de verrouillage. S’assurer que l’adaptateur 
bleu et le bouchon rouge sont bien en position de verrouillage (voir figure 6).

7. Agiter l’ensemble vigoureusement au vortex pendant environ trois minutes pour désagréger les plus grandes 
particules. Les selles doivent être totalement en suspension dans le tampon d’extraction. Si nécessaire, 
continuer à agiter au vortex jusqu’à ne laisser que des particules solides, et pour débarrasser les rainures de 
toute trace de selles (voir figures 7 et 8).

8. Faire décanter les particules en laissant reposer le tube environ deux minutes sur la paillasse. Si l’on souhaite 
une solution exempte de particules, une courte centrifugation peut être réalisée.

9. Les extraits peuvent être stockés dans le tube d’extraction à 2-8 °C pendant un maximum de cinq jours ou 
congelés à une température inférieure à -20 °C pendant un maximum de 12 mois.

10. L’extrait est désormais prêt à être dilué conformément à la notice contenue dans l’emballage du dosage à 
réaliser. L’extrait représente une dilution au 1/50e (poids/volume) de l’échantillon de selles.

11. Pour l’analyse, ouvrir le tube en tournant l’adaptateur bleu dans le sens antihoraire et en retirant ensemble 
l’adaptateur, le bouchon rouge et le bâtonnet (voir figure 9).

5. PRÉLÈVEMENT PAR LE PATIENT
Le patient peut utiliser Tubes d’extraction BIOHIT à fins de prélèvement à condition d’avoir été formé de manière 
adéquate par la clinique ou l’hôpital. Si le patient doit envoyer l’échantillon collecté à la clinique / à l’hôpital, 
ce(tte) dernier/-ère devra également fournir des récipients adaptés à une expédition. 
Si le patient envoie l’échantillon par courrier, il est important de prendre en compte les limites de stabilité spéci-
fiées au chapitre 3.2.

6. PERFORMANCES

6.1 Précision
6 échantillons de selles de 47 à 758 mg/kg de calprotectine ont été prélevés 5 fois par trois différents opérateurs. 
Cette procédure a été répétée pendant cinq jours, résultant en un total de 75 extraits séparés par échantillon. Les 
extraits ont été analysés grâce au dosage de BIOHIT Calprotectin. 
Les résultats sont montrés par dosage dans le  tableau ci-dessous :

Échantillon Moyenne (mg/kg)  Répétabilité  (%CV) Reproductibilité (%CV) Entre opérateurs  (%CV)

1 46,7 8,8 12,6 3,6

2 125 9,9 13,4 6,7

3 134 8,7 13,7 3,1

4 350 10,6 16,9 2,2

5 585 6,7 10,6 2,1

6 758 10,0 12,9 0,0

6.2 Comparaison entre les tubes d’extraction et la méthode de pesée originale
Des échantillons de selles de patients sélectionnés (n = 52) ont été extraits avec les tubes d’extraction conformé-
ment à la procédure décrite au chapitre 4. Parallèlement, les mêmes échantillons de selles ont été extraits en 
utilisant la méthode de pesée originale1). Les échantillons avaient des concentrations et des textures différentes. 

Les extraits ont été mesurés avec le kit BIOHIT Calprotectin. Les résultats obtenus avec les deux méthodes 
d’extraction sont équivalents (voir Figure 10). 

Corrélation entre les tubes d’extraction Biohit et la méthode de pesée originale
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Figure 10. Concentration en calprotectine (ng/ml) dans des extraits de selles préparés avec les tubes d’extraction 
et avec la méthode de pesée originale. Tous les échantillons ont été mesurés avec le kit BIOHIT Calprotectin.

7. LIMITATIONS DE LA PROCÉDURE
Si la procédure est suivie minutieusement, environ 30 mg (moyenne 29,2 mg with a % CV of 2,7) de selles sont 
extraits. Pour les échantillons très liquides, le flacon d’échantillon peut être rempli avec une pipette (prélever 30 
µl d’échantillon fluide). Il convient de souligner que la calprotectine est présente à la fois dans la partie liquide et 
solide des selles.

Les rainures peuvent être difficiles à remplir si les matières fécales sont trop dures. Dans ce cas, il sera utile de 
forcer l’extrémité rainurée de la tige dans l’échantillon de selles et de l’utiliser pour « racler » l’échantillon dans 
les rainures. Répétez cette opération à divers endroits de l’échantillon pour obtenir une extraction représentative.
La calprotectine peut ne pas être répartie de façon homogène sur l’ensemble de l’échantillon. Même après homo-
généisation de l’échantillon, des variations ponctuelles peuvent se produire2). Ne pas utiliser les tubes d’extraction 
BIOHIT après la date d’expiration ou s’ils présentent des signes de contamination microbienne. 

Le prélèvement réalisé par le patient doit être organisé par l’institution de santé pertinente elle-même. Si le 
patient prélève l’échantillon chez lui, les échantillons ne pouvant pas être collectés à l’aide de la tige d’extraction 
doivent être envoyés au laboratoire pour leur prélèvement.



8. SÉCURITÉ ET PRÉCAUTIONS
En vertu de l’article 1 paragraphe 2b de la directive européenne 98/79/CE, l’utilisation de dispositifs médicaux 
de diagnostic in vitro est conçue pour garantir la convenance, les performances et la sécurité du produit. La 
procédure de test, les informations, les précautions et les avertissements contenus dans le mode d’emploi doivent 
donc être strictement respectés. Toute modification dans la conception ou la procédure de test, et toute utilisation 
autre que celle prévue et non approuvée par le fabricant sont interdites. L’utilisateur lui-même est responsable de 
telles modifications. Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des faux résultats et incidents dus à ces causes. Utilisation 
réservée au seul diagnostic in vitro.

La manipulation des échantillons de selles doit être réalisée dans une enceinte appropriée, par des personnes 
portant une blouse de laboratoire et des gants pour se protéger des éventuelles infections et contaminations 
microbiennes. Après utilisation, la zone de manipulation des échantillons doit être nettoyée avec un liquide 
antimicrobien. 

8. CONSIDÉRATIONS RELATIVES À L’ÉLIMINATION
Les déchets d’échantillons et extraits de patients sont généralement considérés comme des déchets biologiques 
dangereux. L’élimination de ce type de déchets est assujettie aux lois et réglementations nationales et régionales. 
Veuillez contacter les autorités locales ou des sociétés de gestion des déchets, qui vous informeront sur la 
manière d’éliminer les déchets dangereux biologiques.

9. GARANTIE
Biohit est tenu de remédier à tout défaut découvert dans un produit quel qu’il soit (le « Produit défectueux ») 
résultant de l’emploi de composants inappropriés ou d’une qualité de fabrication négligente, qui empêche le fonc-
tionnement ou l’utilisation prévue du produit, y compris, mais pas uniquement, les fonctions indiquées parmi les 
spécificités des produits établies par Biohit. CEPENDANT, LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE N’EST PAS APPLICABLE SI LE 
DÉFAUT A ÉTÉ CAUSÉ PAR UNE UTILISATION IMPROPRE OU ABUSIVE DU PRODUIT, UN DOMMAGE ACCIDENTEL, 
UNE CONSERVATION INCORRECTE OU ENCORE L’UTILISATION DU PRODUIT POUR DES OPÉRATIONS HORS DES 
LIMITATIONS OU CARACTÉRISTIQUES, OU CONTRAIRES AUX INSTRUCTIONS FOURNIES PAR CE MODE D’EMPLOI. 
La période de garantie est définie dans le mode d’emploi et prend effet à compter de la date d’expédition du 
Produit par Biohit. En cas de litiges, c’est la version anglaise du texte qui s’applique.

ESPAÑOL

Tubos de Extracción BIOHIT
REF 602270 (50 tubo)

1. USO PREVISTO
Los tubos de extracción BIOHIT son un dispositivo médico de diagnóstico in vitro diseñado para el muestreo y la 
extracción de calprotectina de muestras de heces humanas y para usarse con calprotectina BIOHIT (REF 602260). 
El producto se usa manualmente y está destinado a ser utilizado únicamente por personas no profesionales y 
profesionales de la salud. El dispositivo solo se puede utilizar una vez.
 
2. MATERIALES
Una caja de dispositivos de extracción contiene 50 tubos de extracción BIOHIT rellenados previamente con 
amortiguador para extracción fecal. Los tubos vienen listos para usar. A continuación se muestra una imagen del 
tubo (figura 1). 

El tubo de extracción consta de tres partes:
1. un tubo relleno con amortiguador
2. un (tapón) adaptador azul enroscado en el tubo
3. un tapón rojo con un bastón de muestras (varilla blanca con ranuras en el extremo)

3. ESTABILIDAD Y ALMACENAMIENTO

3.1 Tubos de extracción BIOHIT sin abrir
Si se almacenan sin abrir a 2-8 °C, los tubos de extracción BIOHIT permanecen estables hasta la fecha de caduci-
dad que indica la etiqueta. Guarde los tubos en posición vertical y evite la exposición a altas temperaturas y a la 
luz directa del sol.

3.2 Tubos de extracción BIOHIT con extracto fecal
Se recomienda almacenar los tubos de extracción BIOHIT con extracto fecal durante cinco días a 2-8 °C o hasta 
cinco días a 18-25 °C o congelados por debajo de -20 °C durante un máximo de 12 meses.

4. PROCEDIMIENTO DE EXTRACCIÓN
El procedimiento de extracción de la calprotectina con los tubos de extracción BIOHIT se describe a continuación 
(de los pasos 1 a 11) y se ilustra también en las siguientes imágenes (de las figuras 2 a la 9):
1. Saque la cantidad necesaria de tubos de extracción BIOHIT de la caja y permita que alcancen la temperatura 

ambiente antes de su uso.
2. Deje el adaptador azul en su sitio y suelte el bastón girando el tapón rojo en el sentido contrario a las agujas 

del reloj (véase la figura 2).
3. Saque el bastón blanco, unido al tapón rojo. 
4. Introduzca el bastón en la muestra de heces en tres sitios diferentes y asegúrese de que las ranuras del 

bastón contienen heces. Se deben evitar granos y semillas. Se debe evitar también coger burbujas de aire 
(véase la figura 3).

5. Vuelva a introducir el bastón a través del orificio en el adaptador azul del tubo. Al insertar el bastón en el tubo, 
cualquier exceso de heces se elimina en la entrada del embudo. Empuje a la vez hasta que se detenga (véanse 
las figuras 4 y 5).

6. Gire el tapón rojo en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta que se oiga un clic en la posición de bloqueo. 
Asegúrese de que tanto el adaptador azul como el tapón rojo se encuentran en la posición de bloqueo (véase 
la figura 6).

7. Agite vigorosamente el dispositivo cerrado durante tres minutos aproximadamente para separar las partículas 
grandes. El material de las heces queda completamente suspendido en el amortiguador para extracción. En 
caso necesario, se puede agitar el tubo aún más para que solo queden partículas sólidas y no haya heces en 
las ranuras (véanse las figuras 7 y 8).

8. Deje que las partículas se asienten dejando el tubo sobre la mesa de trabajo durante un par de minutos. Se 
puede llevar a cabo un breve centrifugado si se necesita una solución sin partículas.

9. Los extractos pueden almacenarse en el tubo de extracción a 2–8 °C durante un máximo de cinco días o conge-
larse por debajo de -20 °C durante un máximo de 12 meses. 

10. El extracto ya está listo para su dilución según el prospecto del envase del análisis que se deba usar. El 
extracto representa una dilución 1:50 (peso:volumen) de la muestra de heces.

11. Para realizar el análisis, abra el tubo girando el adaptador azul en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj y 
quitando el adaptador, el tapón rojo y el bastón (véase la figura 9).

5. MUESTREO POR PACIENTE
Los tubos de extracción BIOHIT se pueden utilizar para la toma de muestras por parte del paciente sujeto a la 
formación adecuada por parte de la clínica/hospital. Si el paciente debe enviar la muestra recolectada a la clínica/
hospital, este último también deberá proporcionar contenedores adecuados para el envío. Si el paciente envía la 
muestra por correo, es importante tener en cuenta las limitaciones de estabilidad especificadas en el capítulo 3.2.

6. RESULTADOS

6.1 Precisión
6 muestras de heces de 47 a 758 mg/kg de calprotectina fueron extraídas 5 veces por tres operadores diferentes. 
Esto se repitió durante cinco días dando un total de 75 extractos separados por muestra. Los extractos se anal-
izaron utilizando el ensayo BIOHIT Calprotectin. Los resultados se muestran en la tabla de abajo:

Tabla: Precisión de extracción usando BIOHIT Calprotectin.

N.° de 
muestra

Media (mg/kg) Repetibilidad (%CV) Reproducibilidad 
(%CV)

Entre operadores (%CV)

1 46,7 8,8 12,6 3,6

2 125 9,9 13,4 6,7

3 134 8,7 13,7 3,1

4 350 10,6 16,9 2,2

5 585 6,7 10,6 2,1

6 758 10,0 12,9 0,0

6.2  Comparación de los tubos de extracción y el método de pesada original
Las muestras de heces de pacientes seleccionadas (n=52) se extrajeron con los tubos de extracción según el 
procedimiento descrito en la sección 4. En paralelo, se extrajeron las mismas muestras de heces con el método de 
pesada original1). Las muestras variaron tanto en concentración como en textura. 

Los extractos se midieron con BIOHIT Calprotectin. Los resultados obtenidos con los dos métodos de extracción 
diferentes fueron equivalentes (véase la figura 10). 

Correlación entre la extracción con Biohit y el método de pesada original
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Figura 10. Concentraciones de calprotectina (ng/ml) en extractos de heces preparados con tubos de extracción y 
método de pesada original. Todas las muestras se midieron con BIOHIT Calprotectin.

7. LIMITACIONES DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
Se extraerá aproximadamente 30 mg (promedio 29,2 mg con un % CV de 2,7) de heces si se sigue el procedimiento 
con cuidado. Para muestras muy líquidas, el vial de muestras se puede rellenar con una pipeta (saque 30 µl de 
muestra líquida). Tenga en cuenta que la calprotectina se encuentra presente tanto en las muestras de heces 
líquidas como sólidas.

Los surcos pueden ser difíciles de llenar si las heces son demasiado duras. En este caso, será útil forzar el 
extremo ranurado de la varilla en la muestra de heces y usarlo para “raspar” la muestra en las ranuras. Repita 
esto en varios lugares de la muestra para obtener una extracción representativa. Es posible que la calprotectina 
no se encuentre distribuida de manera uniforme por toda la muestra. Incluso después de la homogeneización de 
la muestra, se pueden producir variaciones puntuales2). No utilice los tubos de extracción BIOHIT después de la 
fecha de caducidad o si existen señales de contaminación microbiana. 

La toma de muestras por paciente debe ser organizada por la propia institución de salud correspondiente. Si el 
paciente realiza la extracción en casa, las muestras que no se puedan recolectar con la varilla de muestreo deben 
enviarse al laboratorio para su muestreo.

8. SEGURIDAD Y PRECAUCIONES
De conformidad con el artículo 1, párrafo 2b de la Directiva europea 98/79/CE, el uso de dispositivos médicos para 
diagnóstico in vitro está previsto para garantizar la idoneidad, resultados y seguridad del producto. Por lo tanto, 
el procedimiento de análisis, la información, las precauciones y las advertencias que figuran en las instrucciones 
de uso deben seguirse escrupulosamente. No se autoriza ningún cambio en el diseño o procedimiento de análisis 
ni el uso que no sea el previsto o aprobado por el fabricante. El usuario es responsable de estos cambios. El 
fabricante no se hace responsable de resultados erróneos e incidentes debidos a estos motivos. Solo para uso 
diagnóstico in vitro.

La manipulación de muestras de heces se debe realizar en un gabinete adecuado con bata de laboratorio y 
guantes para protegerse frente a posibles infecciones y contaminación microbiana. La zona usada para la manipu-
lación de muestras se debe limpiar con líquido antimicrobiano después de su uso.
 
8. CONSIDERACIONES RESPECTO A LA ELIMINACIÓN
Los residuos de extractos y muestras de pacientes suelen considerarse residuos biológicos peligrosos. La 
eliminación de este tipo de residuos está regulada mediante leyes y normativas nacionales y regionales. Se 
recomienda ponerse en contacto con las autoridades o las empresas de tratamiento de residuos locales, que 
facilitarán información sobre cómo desechar los residuos biológicos peligrosos.

9. GARANTÍA
Biohit deberá solucionar todo defecto hallado en cualquier Producto (el ”Producto Defectuoso”) causado por mate-
riales inadecuados o negligencia en la manufacturación y que eviten el funcionamiento mecánico o el uso previsto 
de los Productos incluyendo, entre otros aspectos, las funciones indicadas en las especificaciones de Biohit para 
los Productos. SIN EMBARGO, EN CASO DE HALLARSE UNA FALTA CAUSADA POR TRATO INDEBIDO, USO INDE-
BIDO, DAÑO ACCIDENTAL, CONSERVACIÓN INCORRECTA O USO DE LOS PRODUCTOS PARA PROCEDIMIENTOS 
FUERA DE LAS LIMITACIONES INDICADAS O DE SUS ESPECIFICACIONES, CONTRARIOS A LAS INSTRUCCIONES 
PROPORCIONADAS EN EL MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES, CUALQUIER GARANTÍA SE CONSIDERARÁ NULA. El 
periodo de esta garantía se indica en el manual de instrucciones de los Productos y entrará en vigor a partir de la 
fecha de expedición del Producto en cuestión por parte de Biohit. En caso de conflicto con respecto a su interpre-
tación, se aplicará el texto en inglés.

PORTUGUÊS

Tubos de Extração BIOHIT
REF 602270 (50 tubo)

1. UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA
Os tubos de extração BIOHIT são um dispositivo médico de diagnóstico in vitro destinado à amostragem e extração 
de calprotectina de amostras de fezes humanas e para ser usado com BIOHIT Calprotectin (REF 602260). O 
produto é utilizado manualmente e destina-se a ser utilizado apenas por leigos e profissionais de saúde. O disposi-
tivo só pode ser usado uma vez.

2. MATERIAIS
Uma caixa de dispositivos de extração contém 50 Tubos de Extração BIOHIT, previamente cheios com tampão de 
extração de fezes. Os tubos estão prontos a utilizar. Abaixo encontra-se uma imagem do tubo (Figura 1).
O tubo de extração é constituído por três partes:
1. um tubo cheio com tampão
2. um adaptador azul (tampa) roscado no tubo
3. uma tampa vermelha com uma vareta de colheita da amostra (haste branca com ranhuras na extremidade)

3. ESTABILIDADE E ARMAZENAMENTO

3.1 Tubos de extração BIOHIT em embalagem fechada
Se forem armazenados numa embalagem fechada à temperatura de 2-8 °C, os tubos de extração BIOHIT per-
manecem estáveis até ao prazo de validade indicado no rótulo. Os tubos devem ser armazenados na vertical, em 
armazenagem frigorífica para uma estabilidade ideal, sendo importante evitar a luz solar direta.

3.2 Tubos de extração BIOHIT com extrato de fezes
O armazenamento recomendado dos tubos de extração BIOHIT com extrato fecal é de até cinco dias a 2-8 °C ou até 
cinco dias a 18-25 °C ou congelado abaixo de -20 °C por até 12 meses.

4. PROCEDIMENTO DE EXTRAÇÃO
O procedimento de extração da Calprotectina com os tubos de extração BIOHIT encontra-se exposto abaixo (pas-
sos 1 a 11) e encontra-se também ilustrado nas imagens abaixo (Figuras 2 a 9):
1. Retire a quantidade necessária de tubos de extração BIOHIT da caixa e estabilize à temperatura ambiente 

antes de utilizar.
2. Segure o adaptador azul no seu lugar e solte a haste fazendo rodar a tampa vermelha em sentido contrário 

aos ponteiros do relógio (ver Figura 2).
3. Retire a haste branca fixa à tampa vermelha. 
4. Introduza a haste na amostra de fezes em três pontos diferentes e certifique-se de que as ranhuras da haste 

ficam preenchidas com fezes. Devem ser evitados grãos e sementes. Evite também que fiquem presas bolhas 
de ar (ver Figura 3).

5. Reponha a haste através do orifício no adaptador azul no tubo. A inserção da haste no tubo através da peça em 
funil remove as fezes em excesso. Pressionar as peças até parar (ver Figura 4 e 5):

6. Rode a tampa vermelha no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio até encaixar na posição devida. Assegure-se de 
que o adaptador azul e a tampa vermelha estão devidamente encaixados (ver Figura 6).

7. Agite o dispositivo montado num agitador vortex durante cerca de três minutos para fragmentar as partículas 
maiores. O material fecal deve ficar completamente suspenso no tampão de extração. Se necessário, pode 
ser submetido a agitação em agitador vortex mais prolongada até restarem apenas partículas sólidas e as 
ranhuras se encontrarem isentas de fezes (ver Figura 7 e 8).

8. Deixar as partículas assentar, deixando o tubo repousar sobre a bancada durante alguns minutos. Se for 
necessária uma solução sem partículas, pode ser realizado um pequeno ciclo de centrifugação.

9. Os extratos podem ser armazenados no tubo de extração a 2-8 °C durante cinco dias, no máximo, ou congela-
dos a menos de -20 °C pelo período máximo de 12 meses. 

10. O extrato está agora pronto para ser diluído de acordo com o folheto informativo da análise que vai ser utili-
zada. O extrato representa uma diluição de 1:50 (peso:volume) da amostra de fezes.

11. Para a análise, abra o tubo fazendo rodar o adaptador azul em sentido contrário aos ponteiros do relógio e 
removendo o adaptador com a tampa vermelha e a haste (ver Figura 9).

5. COLHEITA DE AMOSTRAS PELO PACIENTE
O EasyExtract pode ser utilizado para colheita de amostras pelo paciente, após instruções adequadas, recebidas 
da clínica/hospital. Se o paciente tiver de enviar a amostra recolhida para a clínica/hospital, estas instituições 
também deverão fornecer  recipientes adequados para o envio. 
Se o paciente enviar a amostra pelo correio, é importante não esquecer as  limitações de estabilidadereferidas no 
ponto 3.2.

6. PERFORMANCE

6.1 Precisão
Foram extraídas 5 vezes por três operadores diferentes 6 amostras de fezes de 47 até 758 mg/kg de calprotectina. 
Esse procedimento foi repetido durante cinco dias, perfazendo um total de 75 extratos separados por cada 
amostra. Os extratos foram analisados com o  ensaio BIOHIT Calprotectin. Os resultados são apresentados por 
ensaio na tabela abaixo:

Precisão de extração com o BIOHIT Calprotectin.

Amostra Média (mg/kg) Repetibilidade (%CV) Reprodutibilidade 
(%CV)

Entre operadores (%CV)

1 46,7 8,8 12,6 3,6

2 125 9,9 13,4 6,7

3 134 8,7 13,7 3,1

4 350 10,6 16,9 2,2

5 585 6,7 10,6 2,1

6 758 10,0 12,9 0,0

6.2 Comparação entre tubos de extração e o método de pesagem original
Foram extraídas amostras de fezes de doentes selecionados (n=52) com tubos de extração de acordo com o 
procedimento descrito na secção 4. Paralelamente, as mesmas amostras de fezes foram extraídas recorrendo ao 
método de pesagem original1). As amostras variavam tanto quanto à concentração como à textura. 

Os extratos foram medidos com Calprotectin ELISA. Os resultados obtidos com os dois métodos de extração 
diferentes foram equivalentes (ver Figura 10). 
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Figura 10. Concentrações de Calprotectina (ng/ml) em extratos de fezes preparados com os tubos de extração e o 
método de pesagem original. Todas as amostras foram medidas com BIOHIT Calprotectin.

7. LIMITAÇÕES DO PROCEDIMENTO
Serão extraídos aproximadamente 30 mg (O peso médio fezes  nas ranhuras da vareta de amostragem foi de 29,2 
mg com % CV de 2,7) de fezes se o procedimento for seguido cuidadosamente. Para amostras muito fluidas, o 
frasco da amostra pode ser preenchido com uma pipeta (recolher 30 µl de amostra fluida). Atenção, a Calprotec-
tina encontra-se presente tanto no fluido como na parte sólida das fezes.

Pode ser difícil preencher as ranhuras, se as fezes forem demasiado duras. Nesse caso, o ideal é inserir a extremi-
dade ranhurada da vareta na amostra de fezes e usá-la para “raspar” a amostra para o interior das ranhuras. 
Repita esse procedimento em vários locais da amostra para obter uma extração representativa.
A Calprotectina pode não se encontrar distribuída uniformemente na amostra. Mesmo após a homogeneização da 
amostra, podem ocorrer variações locais2). Não utilizar os tubos de extração BIOHIT após o prazo de validade ou 
caso sejam detetados sinais de contaminação microbiana.

A recolha de amostras pelo paciente deve ser planeada pela instituição de saúde competente. Se o paciente es-
tiver a fazer a extração em casa, as amostras que não possam ser recolhidas com a vareta de amostragem devem 
ser enviadas para o laboratório para amostragem.

8. SEGURANÇA E PRECAUÇÕES
Em conformidade com o parágrafo 2b do artigo 1.º da diretiva europeia 98/79/CE, a utilização dos dispositivos 
médicos para diagnóstico in vitro destina-se a assegurar a adequação, o desempenho e a segurança do produto. 
Por conseguinte, o procedimento de teste, as informações, as precauções e os avisos presentes nas instruções 
de utilização devem ser rigorosamente seguidos. Não é permitida qualquer alteração a nível de conceção ou 
procedimento de teste, assim como qualquer utilização fora do âmbito previsto e sem a aprovação do fabricante. 
O utilizador será o único responsável por estas alterações. O fabricante não é responsável por resultados falsos e 
incidentes decorrentes dessas alterações. Apenas para utilização no diagnóstico in vitro.

O manuseamento de amostras de fezes deve ser executado dentro de um gabinete apropriado, com bata de 
laboratório e luvas para proteção contra eventuais infeções e contaminação microbiana. A área utilizada para o 
manuseamento das amostras deve ser limpa com líquido antimicrobiano após o uso. 

8. CONSIDERAÇÕES SOBRE A ELIMINAÇÃO
Os resíduos das amostras e extratos dos doentes são geralmente considerados resíduos biológicos perigosos. A 
eliminação deste género de resíduos é regulamentada por leis e regulamentos nacionais e regionais. Contactar 
as autoridades ou empresas de gestão de resíduos locais para obter orientações em matéria de eliminação de 
resíduos biológicos perigosos.

9. GARANTIA
O Biohit deve solucionar todos os defeitos detectados em qualquer Produto (o “Produto com defeito”) que 
resultarem de materiais inadequados ou de fabricação negligente e que impeçam o funcionamento mecânico ou 
a utilização prevista dos Produtos, incluindo, sem limitação, as funções descritas nas especificações Biohit para 
os Produtos. NO ENTANTO, QUALQUER GARANTIA SERÁ CONSIDERADA NULA SE A FALHA FOR CAUSADA POR 
TRATAMENTO INADEQUADO, UTILIZAÇÃO INADEQUADA, DANOS ACIDENTAIS, ARMAZENAMENTO INCORRETO OU 
USO DOS PRODUTOS PARA OPERAÇÕES FORA DE SUAS LIMITAÇÕES ESPECIFICADAS OU FORA SUAS ESPECIFI-
CAÇÕES, CONTRÁRIAS ÀS INSTRUÇÕES DETERMINADAS NO MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES. O período dessa garantia 
é definido no manual de instruções dos Produtos e começará a partir da data em que o Produto relevante for 
enviado pela Biohit. Em caso de litígio de interpretaçãoo texto em Inglês aplica.
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